Respondent shall not be considered in full compliance with this consent
order until all actions required by this consent order have been completed as approved
and to the Commissioner’s satisfaction.

PenaltN. Respondent agrees to the assessment of a penalty of ninety-six thousand
dollars ($96,000.00) as the total penalty to be sought by the Commissioner for past
violations described in paragraphs A.4 through A. 13, A.15 and A. 16 of this consent order
to be satisfied by the following:

a. On or before thirty (30) days after the date of issuance of this consent order,
Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00).

Supplemental Environmental Proiect. In addition to the civil penalty referenced in
paragraph B.4.a, Respondent has agreed to fund a supplemental environmental
project or projects ("SEP") as selected by the Department according to its February
15, 1996 "Policy on Supplemental Environmental Projects" as follows:

On or before thirty (30) days after the date of issuance of this consent order,
Respondent shall pay seventy-one thousand dollars ($71,000.00)to the
Statewide SEP Account. The payment shall be mailed or personally delivered to
the Department of Enviromnental Protection, Bureau of Financial and Support
Services, Accounts Receivable Office, 79 Elm Street, Hartford, Connecticut
06106-5127, and shall be by certified or bank check payable to the "Treasurer,
State of Connecticut," with notation thereon "Statewide SEP Account" and
"Consent Order No. WC 5699."

ii. If Respondent fails to fund the SEP in accordance with paragraph B.4.b.i,
Respondent shall immediately pay a civil penalty of seventy-eight thousand one-
hundred dollars ($78,100.00). Respondent shall pay such civil penalty in
accordance with the provisions of paragraph B.5 of this consent order.

iii. Respondent shall not claim or represent that any SEP payment made pursuant to
this consent order constitutes an ordinary business expense or charitable